T Ho Slo Te0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

Che Gazette of India

STHTUT
EXTRAORDINARY
9T [[—EUE 3—3U-WUg (ii)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

YRR | WehTioTd
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY
|, 155] 2 faoett, Hear, S=edt 17, 2017/419 27, 1938
No. 155] NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, JANUARY 17, 2017/PAUSA 27, 1938

s gRasd 3R o= g4
RIBRCEI

3 feoell, 17 S9a™, 2017

P, 168(31).—IT, BT ARHR -, WRAT TSI ISTANT ATRISHROT MfSf=aH, 1988 (1988 &1
68) @I TRT 11 & I SINI DI g R ABR & AP URGET 3R ISR FATTT DI ARIT F&T
PI. 3. 1395 (31), TRRG 28 H, 2014 FRT OTRAM I H IET IASTHANT F&AT 112 B 254.800 fHH.
328.900 fhHl. (AFSI—AIEHR HaRRM) TP BT WIS WRARI TER IS TRl (B s8¢ s9@ g9drq
TR Hefdd fhar Tar ®) &1 |iar ¥

AR I, DU WBR o, ALY ASHRT & Woel, WIRT Jell, aeurl AR FIII & WA &
foU o & FUBYT B S JIGHENT AAIH, 1956 (1956 BT 48) DI ORI 9 §RT Yacd Afdadl BT YN
PR BY ALHLI. 838(31), TR 5 fAARR 2008 §RT TSI SN Yo (ST BT AR TG HUYEUI)
frm, 2008 9T & R SH AHLMA. 950(37), TRIE 3 AR, 2010, AHILA. 15 (31), TR 12 S,
2011, ALHLA. 756 (31), TRRT 12 JAdIER, 2011, WLHLMA. 778(30), ARG 16 FHFR, 2013, AHLA. 26 (30),
TR 16 STHAN!, 2014, AIHLA. 831 (31), ARG 21 FawR, 2014, ALHLA. 220(37), TRRG 23 AT, 2015,
ATLHLA. 585(37), TRIT 8 T, 2016 AR ALHLM. 1114(37), TRRG 2 THHR, 2016 RT FUEA By T

A 34, D WER, FHI—THT W JA—ANET IE TGN Yedb (SR BT JTLIRT T
Hugvn) M, 2008 (BT S99 g9@ gvanq "Sad ad’ Wefid fdar a1 ) @ | 3 & a1 ufea
MR TS ST, 1956 (1956 &1 48) HI €RT 7 §RT Uacd WThAl BT YANT HRA gU, JISIRA IR
H UER ISR G112 (FAT IRT GEAT—25) & IR[SI—dTSHR HaRF & 254.800 fh.H1. (feme a=s
254.800 fhHY) ¥ 328.900 (g™ o951 328.050 . & SUANT & oIy Ues Vlesx Afed & o &
Gue o oIy i IR 1 @& w1 (1) | fafafdse yoR & s+l ) 996 @vs &l aa oS 61.938 fh.
Al 2 9RO 1 & W (2) A fAFfde R R (G o9 s uvanq "R &) Felid [ T §)
D 60% P R I qAT IR o9 & WS DI 7512 b =R & ITIRT & fow g IR 1 & =7 (1)
# fafefde vorR @ aeal ® IRl 1 & = (2) ¥ fafafdse = & 100% @ ) R 3R agul o
4650 f M. oTTE TG A IR 1 & W (2) H fAffde &= & 90% @ R W Yob SIURIT Bl B
Td IR DI AU SMABINAT & ARIH A AT ARIGIPR & Aedd  Iad Yo P GUBId DI D
o orferepd @_ell 8, sreria—

275 GI/2017 eY)]



2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

ARl 1
qred &I YHIR IER 99 2007—08 & fag ufa f&.H. gow
P IATEIR X (¥UY H)

(1) @
PR, SNY, 99 IT Bed HIeX dr8 0.65
o dIUISIS e, o Alel dlgd argd aferdal e a9 1.05
g9 AT P (T g aTel) 2.20
A g9 arel T are 2.40
IR wfefor 7o (rEA) a1 sl gfd T SuwaR (31938 a1 3.45
TG & (T9aT1) (IR ¥ B' g4 1ol
TS AMBR dTet a8+ (Ard A1 e g4 arel) 4.20

1. A SIET T HUBIG Yoo, [HITARIT Yoob WOl W, U Yoo wlroll & forg faffdse dsa o1 e
TS TG WA SR W BT

Y[ AT BT TR (21T arrs (frerfier ) | &R o R gow 9T B
forea forg gew d3a 2
IRT-112 & g RNt § farfar & o | 61.938 SR ARvfi—1 #H SfeaRad smR
(@arq) Ta & URT 300300 fHHAL &SR A Rl BT 60%
(300254 fep7A1. fagmm aien) W= 7512 TR GRMN— § Sfeafad amR
R BT 100%
2. SWad & JifaRad, F=faRad arsum (arsuml), R arTd 10 wRIe $UT 3@ & &, & STANT &

fo fFrafoiRad g wion (wIrersll) &R, U Yo el (@) & forg faffde agurd (asuml) &1 Had
1S =g MHERad Yo Al ey 3R Aed BT

e TSt (WATSTISA) &l | JIguTd &1 14 gY@l Mg IR ord |} R W
3R (FTT) forras forg aifaRad god Fad 8 | Yoo AT ©
TS (. | <mTa (@R
€. #) TIT H)
IRT-112 & R 5l | IR—11d1 & ITRATS 918U & | 4.65 21.12 MR &3 BT
# famrfar @ g | 318750 AL feomgs o9 wR 90% (arertq
@) g @& U™ | (e o9 318555 faAL) W ARIN—1 H
300300 fHHA. fESTET | A YH BHR IR 323400 . SfeatRad ameR
A9 (300254 AL | L fomgE omw (Remme o9 Rl 60% BT 15
faemm o=eT) W 322555 f.l) R fAad g¢ )

3. o @fth &1 oo AifyE ares IR—aifias wieHl & fo doligd gam 81 8k a8 id @il 3 ¥
fhei™iier a@ & A H B 2T 81, IS oIy a¥ 2016—17 & foIg A1YS UT @ & 235.00 /— ¥UY (&7 4 T
Ty AE) B8R SR IS SRl Yo (R0 BT STaURYT iR HIUE) M, 2008 @ SUGH! & ATAR IEH TS
qY e fhar SR |

4. RIS WUs 4R agarsi 8g o fr=ferad axi uR SR feban e, srerfe:
RERIIE STIIT U] ATSAT fafermr=yar @1 srafer
B SAfehaH HeAT
THTRKT AT & oY Yo BT S AT ar e @ A9RY ¥ AN 6
qI—faeTg

5. o Rrel 3 Yoo wiro gsar 2 39 ol # doiigd aiitias ared (09 e & 319 9d 7 argdl
BT BISHR) B oIy Yoo 39 Al & fon ared & oy FeIfRa ge @1 50% &R et @ W aifdifae aresii &
ST & U ais Gfd s 3121 dhfoud Tsd Suciel 7 &l |

6. S AP ares U AN & fory FEiRa srged 4R @1 smer JAfdd qR I <l g3 BN SHd dAlAd
Jferar Aol AAAT YN Afd B U Afd IR F oe gY a8 dI IS IIGHRT § JJ IR & (ol Yo
AYEY Toidl BT VAT &0 & i3 dre+l & (ol dF] Yoob & T AT & axIaR Yo DI YA HRAT BRI AR




[9MT I-EUS 3(ii)] A <hT TSI ¢ STHIOT 3

I ISHNT WUS BT SUANT PR &1 a9 deb IAgAfT T8l BT S1d G b A FifFep ared A a1 9R @l gl
el feam S |

7. i arEdl #1 2of, 99 oy e WR, Be—urd drgi @ Sofl, |fdw s, dafors wea onfe wfed
1 o et faffde afRurell & srgar s8Rt |

8. IFd Al & W 12 & JATAR, ITANHAR Bl TSR & oY Yo DI &1 BT YR fHar SIgm |

9. FWR AR ¥ Fer—feaalRad, MR ¥ 2007—08 & fory Tfty fheliiey Yeb o R R & IR K,
i3 arel | oy SIarel I Yodb 3R BTl HI TVMET YISO §RT el &I R R ol T3 o ls b
IR WR BT SIRAM iR I8H Iad ol & 799 5 & SR afve dik IR AuRE fBAr S dor S9, deg9R,
IS 3R W 9T & HH—A—FH (G- FHER U5 H Ja1id far S |

10. 9 URASHT B AT YoIRTd @NTd 239.31 BRI IUY & | OIRTd @FTd H URdcs 81 Adhdl & i
A 375, STH—SUANIT HaTdl BT R Faer, Usl BT bels e o fhardperd onfl ¥ fby o1 9w & | oifeH
GOINTd ST T AT A SIRfId fhar SITQ | UIieraRvl R 99a Y 7Y AT Y[eb & ST Yoiird oTrTd
DI el BT RBTS @M AT 3R YOI AR BT GGl 81 S & 918 oY S dTel Yo Bl &R Pl TSTH
40% R fear S iR o sl & TR g9 aifie diR TR Heee b Qe |

[W1. . WIRITIT /13013 /580 / 13T / 16—17 / SIRA AFSI—ATSR TUS]
<ferar <14, Y4 afed

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 17th January, 2017

S.0. 168(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways number S.0 1395(E), dated 28" May, 2014 issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of
India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch from km 254.800 to km 328.900
(Bagundi - Barmer Section) of National Highway No. 112 in the State of Rajasthan to the National Highways Authority

of India (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority”);

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the National
Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) has framed the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules,
2008, vide G.S.R. 838 (E) dated the 5t December, 2008, and amended vide G.S.R 950(E) dated 3rd December, 2010,
G.S.R 15(E), dated 12th January, 2011, G.S.R 756(E) dated 12" October,2011 and G.S.R 778 (E) dated 16"
December,2013, G.S.R 26(E), dated 16" January, 2014, G.S.R 831(E), dated 21" November,2014, G.S.R 220(E) dated
23rd March, 2015, G.S.R 585(E) dated 8" June, 2016 and G.S.R 1114(E), dated 2.12.2016 for collection of fee for use of

sections of national highways, permanent bridges, bypasses and tunnels;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with Rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended
from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules”), the Central Government hereby levies the fee at 60% of
the base rate specified in column (2) in Table 1 for net road section length of 61.938 km (hereinafter referred to as “base
rate”) for use of the Two Lane with paved shoulders section and at 100% of the base rate specified in column (2) in
Table 1 on the Type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1 below for 7.512 km length of four lane section and
bypasses having a length of 4.650 Km. at 90% of the base rates specified in column (2) of Table-1 below for the use of
Bagundi - Barmer Section from km 254.800 (Existing Ch. Km. 254.800) to km 328.900 (Existing Ch. Km. 328.050) of
National Highway number 112 (New NH No. 25) in the State of Rajasthan and authorizes the Authority to collect, either

through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee, namely:-



4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the
base year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
1) 2
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment (EME) or 3.45
Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20
1. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Fee Plaza for net road length
specified for such Fee Plaza:
Location of Fee Plaza (chainage) Length (in km) for which Fee is | Rate at which fee is payable
payable
At km 300.300, design chainage (at km. 300.254 61.938 60% of the base rates
existing chainage) near village Nimbaniya ki Dhani mentioned in Table-1 above
(Bayatu) in Barmer district of NH-112 7.512 100% of the base rates
mentioned in Table-1 above
2. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the bypass(es) costing Rs 10

crore or more at the following Fee Plaza(s) for net bypass(es) length specified for such Fee Plaza:

Length & Cost of Rate at which fee
bypass for which is payable
Location of Fee Plaza(s) additional fee is
(chainage) Name of the Bypass payable
Length Cost (in
(in Km.) | Rs. Crore)
At km 300.300, design Uttarlai Bypass taking off at design 4.65 21.12 9(3;7;?(1&;6 ?asse
chainage (at km. 300.254 chainage km 318.750 (Existing Chainage . o
. ) . . times of 60% of
existing chainage) near km 318.555) and merging at design the base rates)
village Nimbaniya ki Dhani | chainage km 323.400 (Existing Chainage mentioned in
(Bayatu) in Barmer district | km 322.555) of NH-11B. Table-1 above
of NH-112
3. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial purposes

and resides within a distance of twenty kilometres from the fee plaza is Rs. 235.00 (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Five
only) for the year 2016-17 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

4. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:

Amount Payable Maximum number of Period of validity

one way journeys
allowed

One and half times of the fee for one way Two Twenty four hours from the time of payment
journey
Two-third of amount of the fee payable for Fifty One month from date of payment
fifty single journeys

5. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the district where the
fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative road

is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

6. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load

specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National Highway to the fee




[T II—-®UE 3(ii) ] YR kT TSI+ STHIEROT 5

collecting agency, equal to ten times of the fee applicable to such category of mechanical vehicle and shall not be entitled

to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

7. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted vehicles,

service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the rules.
8. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rules 12 of the said rules.

9. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the actual
amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the Authority on the
basis of the completed length of the section and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the

same shall be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

10. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 239.31 Crore. The capital cost is subject to variation as the
activities of land acquisition, utility shifting, tree cutting etc. are yet to be completed. The final capital cost will be
notified separately. The Authority shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and
after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in

accordance with the said rules.
[F. No. NHAI/13013/580/CO/16-17/GC Bagundi-Barmer Section]

DAKSHITA DAS, Jt. Secy.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064

and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054. A OK /?iL%t:% S;\iAgAn;d by

Date: 2017.01.21
KUMAR 11:02:32 +05'30'



		2017-01-21T11:02:32+0530
	ALOK KUMAR




